

No. 70992-5

COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION I
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

UNIVERSITY OF WASHINGTON,

Appellant,

vs.

ISABELLE BICHINDARITZ,

Respondent.

APPEAL FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT
FOR KING COUNTY
THE HONORABLE MONICA J. BENTON

REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANT

SMITH GOODFRIEND, P.S.

GARVEY SCHUBERT BARER

By: Howard M. Goodfriend
WSBA No. 14355

By: Seth J. Berntsen
WSBA No. 30379

Special Assistant Attorney
General

Special Assistant Attorney
General

Ian C. Cairns
WSBA No. 43210

1619 8th Avenue North
Seattle, WA 98109
(206) 624-0974

1191 Second Avenue, Suite 1800
Seattle, WA 98101
(206) 464-3939

Attorneys for Appellant

2011 SEP 22 AM 9:59
COURT OF APPEALS
DIVISION I
STATE OF WASHINGTON
[Handwritten Signature]

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	INTRODUCTION	1
II.	REPLY ARGUMENT	2
A.	De novo review applies in PRA cases where, as here, the record consists entirely of documents.	2
B.	The University complied with the PRA by staying in constant communication with Bichindaritz while it produced tens of thousands of pages to her.	4
1.	The University complied with the PRA by reviewing “assembled” documents for exemptions before “producing” them.	4
2.	The trial court erroneously found that the University violated the PRA in responding to Bichindaritz’s 2011 request based on its actions in 2009.	6
3.	The University complied with the PRA in responding to both the 2009 and 2011 requests.	8
C.	The PRA does not authorize the trial court’s \$723,290.50 penalty calculated on a <i>per-page</i> basis.	14
D.	The University did not act in bad faith.	18
1.	The trial court erred in finding the University acted in bad faith based on separate litigation between Bichindaritz and the University.	18
2.	The trial court erred in finding bad faith without holding an evidentiary hearing.	22

E. The trial court erred in approving Bichindaritz's inflated fee request without scrutiny. 23

F. The State is not liable for judgment interest at 12% on a PRA penalty. 24

III. CONCLUSION 25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

FEDERAL CASES

<i>N.L.R.B. v. Sears, Roebuck & Co.</i> , 421 U.S. 132, 95 S.Ct. 1504, 44 L.Ed.2d 29 (1975).....	18
---	----

STATE CASES

<i>Ameriquest Mortgage Co. v. Office of Attorney Gen. of Washington</i> , 177 Wn.2d 467, 300 P.3d 799 (2013).....	2-3
<i>Andrews v. Wash. State Patrol</i> , ___ Wn. App. ___, ___ P.3d ___, 2014 WL 4627656 (Sept. 16, 2014)	9, 12
<i>Architectural Woods, Inc. v. State</i> , 92 Wn.2d 521, 598 P.2d 1372 (1979)	24
<i>Beltran v. State Dept. of Social and Health Services</i> , 98 Wn. App. 245, 989 P.2d 604 (1999), <i>rev. granted</i> , 140 Wn.2d 1021 (2000).....	7
<i>Berryman v. Metcalf</i> , 177 Wn. App. 644, 312 P.3d 745 (2013), <i>rev. denied</i> , 179 Wn.2d 1026 (2014)	23
<i>Blake v. Grant</i> , 65 Wn.2d 410, 397 P.2d 843 (1964).....	24
<i>Bricker v. State, Dep't of Labor & Indus.</i> , 164 Wn. App. 16, 262 P.3d 121 (2011).....	16, 18
<i>Cherberg v. Peoples Nat. Bank of Washington</i> , 88 Wn.2d 595, 564 P.2d 1137 (1977).....	25
<i>Double H, L.P. v. Washington Dep't of Ecology</i> , 166 Wn. App. 707, 271 P.3d 322, <i>rev. denied</i> , 174 Wn.2d 1014 (2012)	16

<i>Faulkner v. Dep't of Corr.</i> , ___ Wn. App. ___, ___ P.3d ___, 2014 WL 4086310 (August 19, 2014).....	4
<i>Fisher Broadcasting-Seattle TV LLC v. City of Seattle</i> , 180 Wn.2d 515, 326 P.3d 688 (2014)	2
<i>Francis v. Washington State Dep't of Corr.</i> , 178 Wn. App. 42, 313 P.3d 457 (2013), <i>rev. denied</i> , 180 Wn.2d 1016 (2014)	2
<i>Greenhalgh v. Dep't of Corr.</i> , 170 Wn. App. 137, 282 P.3d 1175 (2012).....	7
<i>Hangartner v. City of Seattle</i> , 151 Wn.2d 439, 90 P.3d 26 (2004)	4
<i>Jenkins v. Washington State Dep't of Soc. & Health Servs.</i> , 160 Wn.2d 287, 157 P.3d 388 (2007).....	24
<i>Limstrom v. Ladenburg</i> , 136 Wn.2d 595, 963 P.2d 869 (1998).....	18, 23
<i>Loeffelholz v. Univ. of Washington</i> , 175 Wn.2d 264, 285 P.3d 854 (2012).....	7
<i>Marriage of Rideout</i> , 150 Wn.2d 337, 77 P.3d 1174 (2003).....	3
<i>Ockerman v. King Cnty. Dep't of Developmental & Envtl. Servs.</i> , 102 Wn. App. 212, 6 P.3d 1214 (2000).....	3, 12
<i>Perrin v. Stensland</i> , 158 Wn. App. 185, 240 P.3d 1189 (2010)	5
<i>Progressive Animal Welfare Soc. v. University of Washington</i> , 125 Wn.2d 243, 884 P.2d 592 (1994).....	13

<i>Robbins, Geller, Rudman & Dowd, LLP v. State</i> , 179 Wn. App. 711, 328 P.3d 905 (2014)	2-3
<i>Sanders v. State</i> , 169 Wn.2d 827, 240 P.3d 120 (2010)	16
<i>Sargent v. Seattle Police Dep't</i> , 179 Wn. 2d 376, 397, 314 P.3d 1093 (2013)	15
<i>Union Elevator & Warehouse Co., Inc. v. State ex rel. Dep't of Transp.</i> , 171 Wn.2d 54, 248 P.3d 83 (2011)	24
<i>Violante v. King County Fire Dist. No. 20</i> , 114 Wn. App. 565, 59 P.3d 109 (2002)	12
<i>West v. Dep't of Licensing</i> , ___ Wn. App. ___, 331 P.3d 72 (2014).....	5, 8-10, 12, 19
<i>West v. Port of Olympia</i> , 146 Wn. App. 108, 192 P.3d 926 (2008), <i>rev. denied</i> , 165 Wn.2d 1050 (2009)	23
<i>Woodruff v. Spence</i> , 76 Wn. App. 207, 883 P.2d 936 (1994).....	22
<i>Wright v. State</i> , 176 Wn. App. 585, 309 P.3d 662 (2013)	3-4
<i>Yousoufian v. Office of Ron Sims</i> , 152 Wn.2d 421, 98 P.3d 463 (2004)	15
<i>Yousoufian v. Office of Ron Sims</i> , 168 Wn.2d 444, 229 P.3d 735 (2010).....	15-16
<i>Zink v. City of Mesa</i> , 162 Wn. App. 688, 256 P.3d 384 (2011), <i>rev. denied</i> , 173 Wn.2d 1010 (2012).....	24

STATUTES

RCW 4.56.110..... 25

RCW 42.56.01016

RCW 42.56.03019

RCW 42.56.070.....19

RCW 42.56.080 18-19

RCW 42.56.120 11

RCW 42.56.520..... 4, 9

RCW 42.56.550 1-2, 4, 6, 14-17, 24

RULES AND REGULATIONS

RAP 9.1121
